tion from PV is only partially used to cover the demand of the members themselves, and
the higher contribution in terms of PV production is then released to the grid. This amount
accounts for VSC, i.e., for the electricity sharing among members (and, therefore, for elec-
tricity that will be valorized from the GSE), and also for the electricity that will be sold
to the power grid (and, therefore, simply paid in line with the unit price recognized from
the electricity markets). These trends are common for all the four seasonal days, but with
variations deriving from different PV production in summer, winter, and spring/autumn.

Figure 12 reports the same information shown in Figure 11, but for building m15, the
REC member with the higher electricity demand.

Here, as can be noticed, the amount of electricity consumed under the PSC scheme is
higher, due to the higher electricity demand of the building.

The optimized results for the scenarios #1.X, i.e., the scenarios in which there is
variation of the unit cost of purchasing electricity from the grid (#1.1 and #1.2) or selling
electricity to the power grid (#1.3 and #1.4) are reported in Table 5.

Table 5. Optimized results for scenarios #1.X.

Scenario #1.1 Scenario #1.2 Scenario #1.3 Scenario #1.4

NPV
−€1,366,426.93 −€358,387.55 −€549,444.73 −€1,175,369.75

∆sc#1 = −58% ∆sc#1 = +58% ∆sc#1 = +36% ∆sc#1 = −36%

Annual costs €169,393.46 €101,637.38 €135,515.42 €135,515.42

Annual revenues €90,695.50 €90,695.50 €111,731.50 €69,659.50

By comparing these scenarios with the base scenario #1, a change in the NPV is ob-
served. In addition, this variation depends more significantly on the unit cost of purchasing
electricity to the power grid (58%) than the unit price of selling electricity to the grid
(a variation of 36%). Therefore, the purchase from the grid has a more evident impact on
the NPV (negatively and positively).

5. Conclusions

This study presented a roadmap for the design, operation, and monitoring of RECs in
Italy. The roadmap is inspired by the Deming Cycle, also known as Plan-Do-Check-Act,
and consists of four main stages: Planning, Implementation, Monitoring, and Evaluation.